

Court No. - 65

1. Case :- APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 12272 of 2015

Applicant :- Masood Ahmad @ Mahsood Ahmad And 2 Others

Opposite Party :- State Of U.P. And Another

Counsel for Applicant :- I.M. Khan

Counsel for Opposite Party :- Govt. Advocate, Raghu Bans Sahai

2. Case :- APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 11900 of 2016

Applicant :- Ajay Pal Maurya

Opposite Party :- State Of U.P. And Another

Counsel for Applicant :- Rahul Mishra

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A., R.B. Sahai

Hon'ble Dinesh Kumar Singh-I,J.

List has been revised. None appears from either side.

Shri G.P. Singh, learned A.G.A. for State, is present.

Resolution of Bar dated 15.08.2019 has been received in which it is mentioned that the members of Bar will abstain from judicial work today and request is made that no adverse order be passed in the matter in order to safeguard the interest of the litigants.

Summoning order has challenged in this case, which is treated as a complaint case. A counter affidavit has been filed by the side of opposite party No. 2.

Learned A.G.A. does not want to file counter affidavit.

In connected case opposite party No. 2 has been served and a *Vakalatnama* of Shri R.B. Sahai has been presented, but no counter affidavit has been filed.

List both the matters in next cause list.

Order Date :- 16.8.2019

LBV